

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

Order Instituting Rulemaking on the Commission's )  
Own Motion to Adopt New Safety and Reliability )  
Regulations for Natural Gas Transmission and )  
Distribution Pipelines and Related Ratemaking )  
Mechanisms. )

---

R.11-02-019  
(Filed February 24, 2011)

**COMMENTS OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY (U 904 G)  
AND SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY (U 902 M)  
TO THE WORKSHOP REPORT AND PROPOSED REGULATIONS  
REGARDING WHISTLEBLOWER PROTECTIONS**

SHARON L. TOMKINS  
DEANA MICHELLE NG

Attorneys for  
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY  
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY  
555 West Fifth Street, Suite 1400  
Los Angeles, California 90013  
Telephone: (213) 244-2955  
Facsimile: (213) 629-9620  
E-mail: [STomkins@semprautilities.com](mailto:STomkins@semprautilities.com)

August 10, 2012

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	2
II. SOCALGAS AND SDG&E FULLY SUPPORT CONSTRUCTIVE EFFORTS TO ENCOURAGE EMPLOYEES TO RAISE SAFETY CONCERNS AT ANY LEVEL, INTERNALLY OR EXTERNALLY .....	4
A. Flawed Assumptions Will Steer The Commission In The Wrong Direction .....	5
1. Flawed Assumption #1 – A small number of employees make formal reports internally; therefore, they must fear retaliation. ....	5
2. Flawed Assumption #2 – A small number of employees used the Commission’s hotline; therefore employees must fear retaliation. ....	8
3. Flawed Assumption #3 – Because employees submit hotline complaints anonymously, it must be due to a fear of retaliation. ....	8
B. Retaliation For Making A Complaint To A Government Agency <i>Already</i> Is Unlawful in California; A New Regulation From the Commission Does Not Make it <i>Doubly Unlawful</i> . ....	10
C. In Order To “Find” A Utility Has Retaliated Against An Employee, The Commission Must Investigate Retaliation Claims; The Proposed Regulation Is Silent On This New Investigatory Scheme .....	13
1. Retaliation Claims Are Unique Employment Claims With A Well-Developed And Complicated Set of Established Principles .....	13
2. The Proposed Regulation Is A Minefield Of Uncertainty .....	15
III. THE COMMISSION SHOULD CONSIDER AN ALTERNATIVE APPROACH TO WHISTLEBLOWER ISSUES .....	17
IV. CONCLUSION .....	19

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## FEDERAL CASES

*English v. General Electric Co.*, 496 U.S. 72; 1990 U.S. LEXIS 2892 (1990).....18

## STATE CASES

*Campbell v. Regents of the University of California*, 35 Cal. 4<sup>th</sup> 311;  
2005 Cal. LEXIS 2487 (2005).....12

*Holman v. Altana Pharma US, Inc.*, 186 Cal. App. 4<sup>th</sup> 262;  
2010 Cal. App. LEXIS 1022 (2010).....14

*Sada v. Robert F. Kennedy Medical Center*, 56 Cal. App. 4<sup>th</sup> 138;  
1997 Cal. App. LEXIS 535 (1997).....14

*Yanowitz v. L'Oreal USA, Inc.*, 36 Cal. 4<sup>th</sup> 1028;  
2005 Cal. LEXIS 8594 (2005).....14

## FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. §2011, et seq.....18

42 U.S.C. §5851(a).....17, 18

42 U.S.C. §5851(b).....18

## CALIFORNIA STATUTES

Cal. Gov. Code §12940(h).....14

Cal. Lab. Code §98.7.....12

Cal. Lab Code §1102.5.....12, 13

Cal. Lab. Code §1102.5(a).....11

Cal. Lab. Code §1102.5(b).....11

Cal. Lab. Code §1102.7.....11, 12

Cal. Lab. Code §1102.8.....12

Cal. Lab. Code §1103.....12

Cal. Lab. Code §1105.....12

**SECONDARY MATERIALS**

Danis M., et al., *Does Fear of Retaliation Deter Requests for Ethics Consultation*,  
 prepared by The National Institutes of Health.....3, 17

Diener, E., Fraser, S., Beaman, A., Kelem, R., *Effects of Deindividuation Variables  
 On Stealing Among Halloween Trick-or-Treaters*, *Journal of Personality  
 And Social Psychology*, 33 (1976).....9

Snicket, L., *The Austere Academy*, 2000.....5

*NRC Says Fear of Retaliation Lingers at Nuke Plant*, *North County Times*  
 March 2, 2010.....3, 17

Warner, Christopher H., M.D., *Importance of Anonymity to Encourage Honest  
 Reporting in Mental Health Screening After Combat Deployment*,  
*Archives of General Psychiatry*, 68(10), 2011.....9

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

Order Instituting Rulemaking on the Commission's )  
Own Motion to Adopt New Safety and Reliability )  
Regulations for Natural Gas Transmission and )  
Distribution Pipelines and Related Ratemaking )  
Mechanisms. )

---

R.11-02-019  
(Filed February 24, 2011)
